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COMES NOW, Appellant Michael Schermerhorn,

Pro Se, on behalf of all members of Cooperativel38,



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES / STATUTES

Page
RAP 13.4 (b)(3) 2.0
RAP 13.4 (b)(4) 2,4
Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978) 26, 33
RCW 69.50.407 3
RCW 69.51A.045(1)(2) 033
RCW 9A.70.020 5
RCW 69.51A.045 5,35
WAC 9A.84.040 L E R

RCW 9A.04.100 14

iv



Michelle Larson, Jennifer Olds, Roxanna Larson, and
Michael Schermerhorn and requests a Petition for
Review to the Supreme Court of Appeals due to the
incredible lack of accuracy and constitutional law
violations pursuant to RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4)
according to the WA State Constitution and our rights
under the Constitution of the United States.

II. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER

I am a disabled person who cannot read nor write [CP
66]. I was forcibly, and unlawfully deprived of my
presumption of innocence and Due Process, as was
Roxanna Larson, Michelle Larson, and Jennifer Olds.
III. DECISION

A decision made of August 21, 2025 by the WA State
Court of Appeals Denying Motion for
Reconsideration. We request the court review and

lawfully investigate failures in acceptance of a



perjured search warrant [CP 36] and the denial of our
rights of Due Process.

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

A. Pursuant to RAP 13.4 (b) (3) — significant
question(s) of law under the Constitution of
Washington State and involves the Constitution of the
United States, whereas we state the violations
overlooked as follows:

1.  Pre-warrant conspiracy to commit fraud in
search warrant application under RCW 69.50.407.

2.  Executing the search warrant under false
parameters

3.  Evaluation of required evidence, including
identifying all documents that were verifiable and
validatable prior to seizing them and depriving
owners of their authority which was lawfully issued

by the WA State DOH and the WSLCB



4, Blatant constitutional violations

B.  Pursuant to RAP 13.4 (b) (4) whereas, there is
an issue of substantial public interest, we state as
follows:

1. Violations of our Constitutional Rights of U.S.

Citizens and Federal Law:

a. Due Process
b. Innocence before Guilt
g. Illegal Search and Seizure

d.  Abuse of Power

€. Entrapment

f. Falsifying and manufacturing evidence
g.  Aiding and Abetting afier the Fact

2 Consumer Fraud



V.  STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Listed in order of issues in RAP 13.4(b)(3), as
follows:

a. Violation of Due Process in Search Warrant

Application- On September 3, 2019 when WSP agent
Frank Black requested a search and seizure warrant
[CP 36, App. A] it was signed with claim that he
would not lie in the search warrant — which equates to
perjury under RCW 9A.70.020. The parameters of
the search warrant were to search 12356 Old Fidalgo
Bay Road, Anacortes WA under the allegation of a
non-compliant location and not the domicile of a
cooperative member, as can clearly be seen in the
allegation where a cooperative member is used. In
violation of WA State cooperative members rights
Frank Black, WSP willfully violated the law under

RCW 69.51A.045. This RCW states you must give



cooperative members 24 hour notice of inspection to
include a search and seizure warrant. That search was
conducted unlawfully because we gave Anacortes law
enforcement permission to enter our facility at any

time.

Furthermore, as stated in RCW 69.51A.045 (EX A)
law enforcement can only seize unlicensed cannabis.
That means that if you have four active licensees and
a validatable, active cooperative registrations
[Opening Brietf, now OB, Att A] at that location, then
under the search and seizure parameters the only
plants that can be seized are unlicensed and above the
limit authorized in the documents listed at
Cooperative 138. It is important at this time to note
that active licenses were posted at Michelle Larson’s

Cooperativel38, as well as an active medical



cooperative registration which holds one of the keys
in our inventory catalog showing which plant license
belongs to which licensed holder within the
cooperative. This eliminates any confusion in the

plant count and identifying who was in violation.

Under the search warrant parameters this was
supposed to be an investigative search and seizure.
Michelle Larson had an active medical cannabis
license issued to her by her oncologist from Swedish
Hospital, the WA State DOH, and the WSLCB. She
also had a WA State licensed and registered Care
Provider, Michael Schermerhorn [EX B]. She paid
Michael to finish the construction of her home while
she was confined to the hospital getting open heart
surgery and treatment for Stage 3/Stage 4 colon

cancer which took several years. She was prepared to



address on September 6, 2019 the allegation of non-
compliant location, and not the domicile of a
cooperative member. This information, required by
law, clearly noted and referenced in all documents
with WA Attorney General, WSLCB, and WA State
DOH. At this time, when Frank Black, WSP and
SCIDEU asked for a search warrant all the required
documents were valid and in place as required by law.
We were prepared to defend those documents
September 6, 2019 by stating that it is
unconstitutional to put a one mile moat and boundary
around their revenue collection sites. In our opinion it
violates multiple constitutional rights and property
rights. This is taxation without representation, by
charging us $.47 on the dollar tax on medical cannabis
in 2019. That is an excise tax plus sales tax which

was not voter approved, and illegally increased the



cost of our cancer medication. We were never able to
present this argument because Frank Black, WSP, and
SCIDEU lied about the parameters of their

information in order to apply for and execute a search

and scizure of false parameters and pretenses.

Michelle Larson filed five burglary complaints in
2019 and authorized her security subcontractor to turn
over the video security footage over to Corporal Leetz
of the Anacortes Police Department. Michael
Schermerhorn was present in the subcontractors
business office when Corporal Leetz received the
security video footage from the subcontractor,

directly.

From that security footage, which Michelle Larson

paid for, they quickly identified Tammer O’Conner



and associates driving up into the property, drilling
out the locks, removing a freezer which contained her
medical, Schedule I, cancer medication, including

$20,000-$30,000 worth of property.

At that time Anacortes PD, not being aware of the
cost LED lighting made specifically for our
cooperative, was paid for by two donations from
Puget Sound Energy for over $150,000. The
ownership of that property is undeniable and each
light costs over $2000. Tammer O’Conner was
caught on our video surveillance stealing these and
the cannabis plants they were hanging over, which
were licensed and registered. We need to contrast that

at this time and make a distinction for the courts.
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At this time Tammer O’Conner should have been
served a search and seizure warrant under an
allegation of illegal manufacturing and burglary so
that our licensed and registered plants and property
could be retrieved and returned to us. This is exactly

what law enforcement alleged I was doing.

In defiance of the authority granted to us by our
doctors, the WA State DOH, the WSLCB, law
enforcement stated there was only one license at the
location and it was expired (my deceased father) so
that they could execute a search and seizure instead of
an inspection. The parameters for a search and
seizure warrant were definitely fulfill-able with
Tammer O’ Conner who was caught on camera
committing the very same crimes they alleged I

committed. That is obvious interference in a criminal

11



investigation where they could retrieve our property
in thefts over $100,000. This is where the abuse of
power is quite obvious , and a violation occurred

again in the search warrant application.

I was hospitalized with a broken, Shoulder, hip, and
foot as I was leaving the Anacortes Mayor’s office
after attempting to file complaints on behalf of
Michelle Larson who was confined to a hospital. A
clear violation of WAC 9A.84.040. T feel quite
certain that if [ were allowed to file this complaint a

search and seizure warrant would not be issued.

[ went, first, to the Anacortes PD to file a complaint.
They told me, with three officers there in the parking
lot, that I could either have an investigation into the

burglary that occurred or T could file a complaint



against these officers. This was said by the Sergeant [
requested to file a complaint against these officers.
They told me then that if T wanted an investigation we
could do that now and file a complaint the next day,
but they couldn’t do both at that time, even through
there were three officers there standing around and
doing nothing. I agreed to their option. 1 had to have
an investigation prior to retrieving Michelle Larson’s
property which was strewn about in a staging pattern
for quick removal. Mind you, this was also caught on
our video surveillance footage. The only reason law
enforcement could allege I was committing a burglary
is because they lied about who was seen removing
property from that location. In retaliation, instead of
requesting a search and seizure warrant for Tammer
O’Conner, Paul Ware, and associates, who were seen

stealing Michelle Larson’s Schedule T narcotics and

13



personal property which were reported in all five
burglaries. It is clear that they unlawfully requested
the search and seizure warrant to cover up Tammer
O’Conner’s theft of Michelle Larson’s property, and
further interfere with the retrieval of her property and
unlawfully complicate the information on the return
document dated September 17, 2019. They made no
attempt to validate anybody’s licensing. That
information is made clear through public record
documents and goes to prove intent of their criminal

conduct.

b/c. Innocence Before Guilt — In violation of RCW

9A.04.100. Due to our disabilities the State of WA
provided us with free taxpayer supported healthcare.
In accordance State law Molina Insurance paid for our

Michelle Larson’s medical cannabis license, Michael



Schermerhorn’s medical cannabis license. At no time
were those medical licenses inactive, nor has there

been a accusation lawfully made against them.

Further the WSLCB has two investigative bodies
under its’ pervue, recreational and medical. In order
to verify and validate medical cannabis licensing and
histories you must contact the appropriate person and
the appropriate enforcement side. If you contact
anybody other than (360) 664-1717, LCB Dustin
‘Dickson, or the person filling that position with the
LCB are the only people who have the authority
granted by the State of Washington to verify
documents through public record. Dustin Dickson of
the LCB was contacted by us to see if there was ever
an investigation conducted, as was alleged by Frank

Black, WSP in his conversation with Shannon Angell,



LCB. Public record documents clearly show there
were no WA State law enforcement agents who
legally conducted an investigation from their agency.
There was a violation in 2019 for non-compliant
location. We were addressing this baseless and
unconstitutional allegation on September 6, 2019. It is
a violation of our presumption of innocence to state
that Michelle Larson, Jennifer Olds, Roxanna Larson,
and Michael Schermerhorn, who all had active
medical cannabis license posted at Michelle Larson’s
domicile. This is the only lawful conclusion that
could be submitted in a search warrant application and
is required by law as a receipt of authorization we
posted these documents so that we could lawfully
possess and process in accordance with WA State

law.

16



Every single item on the evidence report sheet is
below numbers allowable for cooperatives. By failing
to acknowledge active licenses registered by the State
of WA and stating that there was only one and it was
expired is a violation of our innocence. This legally
changes the parameters of a search and seizure
application. By decreasing the allowable quantities by
300%, from four licenses to one. It is also important
to note at this time that two weeks prior to September
3, 2019 Tammer O’ Conner orchestrated a burglary for
the 5" time. After any one of these burglaries WSP
Frank Black, SCIDEU, and Anacortes PD shouldn’t
have conspired to commit fraud by alleging Michael
Schermerhorn was in possession of property that
Tammer O’Conner was seen on video tape

committing the very same crime the search and

LY



seizure warrant alleges Michael Schermerhorn

committed.

In complete and easily provable formula for this
violation is by taking the information they alleged
Michael Schermerhorn did contrasting it with how
this search warrant should have been applied to
Tammer O’Conner, Paul Ware and associates, who
were literally caught on camera removing our
cannabis lighting, our cannabis plants, our cannabis
flower, our cannabis oils, our cannabis topicals. They
had absolutely no licensing and were not making any
attempts in falling into compliance with the State of
WA. Tammer O’Conner and Paul Ware were
purposefully and illegally trying to get around WA
State tax law so that they could generate illicit profits.

We refused to be a part of that illegal endeavor and



for that they stole our processing equipment, growing
equipment, and cannabis so they could create an
illegal drug empire to ship cannabis across State lines.
Law enforcement would have gotten a conviction if
they would have executed a search and seizure against
Tammer O’Conner in 2019 after any of the five

burglaries.

This is an obvious violation of presumption of
innocence. This is called a frame-up and cover-up to
conceal Michelle Larson’s property in avoidance of
admitting their mistakes.

d.  The above statement is a perfect example of an
abuse of power. Law enforcement had Tammer
O’Conner captured on video committing these crimes
which includes theft of Schedule I narcotics, Michelle

Larson’s cancer medication. By what authority can



they allege Michael Schermerhorn committing these
crimes against Michelle Larson who is her best friend
and charged with taking care of her garden while

undergoing severe life saving medical treatments.

When going through great lengths to file complaints
as was instructed by Anacortes PD I was set up and
ambushed as [ was leaving Anacortes City Hall trying
to file a complaint with the Mayor. I left my [.D. and
phone number with the Mayor’s receptionist and the
receptionist of the Parks and Recreation Dept. Their
failure to note this is to cover-up the fact that Don
Messemer, in a violation of RCW 9A.84.040 called
911 to lic and say that I was there threatening
employees of Anacortes City Hall. That is an out and

out lie.

20



As I was leaving City Hall I was assaulted by
Anacortes PD under false pretenses, violation of
RCW 9A.80.040. I was charged with DWLS/3 and
trespassed off City Hall for a year. I refused to pay
the fine and requested a court hearing with the Judge
in Anacortes. I was given a public defender who
represented me. I asked for a court hearing and was

never given one.

Law enforcement, to this day, have continued to deny
me, Michelle Larson, and Roxanna Larson of filing
complaints. Michelle Larson has showed up in person
and given her L.D. to Captain Fuller of the Anacortes
PD who was instructed by Chief, Dave Floyd, who
was present at that time to take her complaint.

Captain Fuller took her I.D., returned it to her and left,

and refused to take her complaint. On that Very same

21



day we left Anacortes PD drove to Skagit County
Sheriff, where again we tried to file a complaint with
Skagit County Sheriff Tobin Meyer, who also heads
up the SCIDEU. He turned around, grabbed a 17x1”
yellow post-it note and with a smirk said, “here’s your

complaint form™, and left.

Michelle Larson then showed up by leaving Swedish
Hospital to Skagit Superior Court on five different
occasions while literally carrying her artificial heart in
a back pack with tubes leaving her backpack and
going into her chest that required her to inject over
100 syringes of NPT a day to stay alive. She showed
up there to request her property back. She was denied
a voice in court.

It is a violation of our constitutional rights to

disregard the truth. For any State Agency,

22



specifically, Washington State Attorney General
Penny Allen, who we were schedule to appear before
Judge Bryant on September 6, 2019 to arbitrate the
unsubstantiated and unconstitutional, in our opinion,
to recognize Michelle Larson’s domicile while she is
confined at Swedish Hospital due to medical
procedures for long periods of time. Michael
Schermerhorn, a trusted friend, was tasked with
helping her get her house ready even though we did
not know if she would live. She was then confined to
wearing a backpack with a mechanical pump so had
to wear and inject a solution 100 times per day just to

stay alive. Where is her justice?

Further in violations of her human rights Michelle
Larson was made to sit in court for hours with us

before bringing up our case. It is very important to

23



note at this time that Skagit County Superior Court
Clerk and Skagit county Superior Court Judge
Elizabeth Yost-Neidewski were given notes from our
doctors describing the latest stoppage of Michael
Schermerhorn’s heart and if they could expedite the
wait and to do everything possible to reduce the stress
due to the risk of another heart stoppage. They failed
to adhere to that doctors request thereby causing the
stoppage of my heart while trying to file a complaint,
and they replicated this exact scenario, which caused
the stoppage of my heart, in every hearing thercafter.
g, Entrapment — It is entrapment when an
allegation is made against factual evidence, then
withhold that evidence without retracting the
allegation. In the medical cannabis industry whereas
after five burglaries we relied on donations from other

medical patients to cover for the theft of our

24



prescribed medication. Entrapment would be to
allege anything other than that.

f. Falsifying and Manufacturing Evidence — It is

false to allege and provide information that is
factually different or alters the meaning of documents
issued to us by the State of Washington without citing
authority. It is illegal for law enforcement to use any
other document, or in place of a document, construct a
document that changes the authority granted to the
holder of that document [EX D]. Meaning, that if the
State of WA issued a cooperative, registration, and
accepted it’s filing, and then noted it wasn’t in a
compliant location, we said that it was, and we agreed
to meet in court to decide that difference. At this time
we were addressing the allegations on September 6,
2019 to Judge Charles Bryant, Office of

Administrative Hearings.

25



[t is a violation of our constitutional rights, blatant,
gross disregard [or the rule of law. Rod Moody, our
attorney, should have brought up actual facts and
challenged the search warrant and fought for our
constitutional rights. Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S.
154(1978) states ... we have the right to challenge the
truthfulness of statements in a search warrant
affidavit. The court held that if a defendant can show
that a false statement in the affidavit was included
knowingly, intentionally, or with reckless disregard
Jor the truth, and that the false statement was
necessary for the finding of probably cause, then the
warrant is invalid.” Rod Moody failed us.

Law enforcement manufactured a false narrative
against the facts, intent, and purpose of the documents

issued to us by the State of WA, meaning law

26



enforcement is manufacturing intent and illegal
conduct by unlawfully withholding documents issued
to us by the State of WA that gave Cooperative 138
the legal authorization to manufacture medical
cannabis for their medical purposes. There is not one
factual component that is supportable in their
allegations. It is important to note, again, you would
not have to manufacture this information if you would
have applied Tammer O’Conner and associates to the
search and seized warrant applied to Michael
Schermerhorn. This is unconstitutional and unlawful.

g. Aiding and abetting after the fact — It is asinine

to allege, without contacting Dustin Dickson, I.CB
Medical Cannabis Enforcement at (360) 664-1717, or
his equal, to call and verify if there were active
licenses and registrations the day of the raid, as is

required by law, giving authority to the parameters of

27



their search and seizure. Here again, it is important to
note that the search and seizure was for unlicensed
and unregistered cannabis. By denying the existence
of active licenses and registration law enforcement
has aided Tammer O’Conner’s, Paul Ware, and
associates, burglaries of over $100,00 and illegal
manufacturing, in order to violate WA State tax laws
governing the sale and distribution of cannabis. This
goes directly to the heart and center of all laws made
to protect recreational owners from illegal
manufacturing. The law was also made to protect
licensed and registered medical cannabis patients
from illegal search and seizure. As can clearly be
shown law enforcement violated the purpose and the
intent that we voted on to make cannabis legal for
medical use and give patients arrest exemption. |

personally am a member of the American Medical

28



Cannabis Reform Board, and in 2015 raised $60,000
with the help of Snoop Dog to author 4 HB’s and 2
SB’s, which four passed unanimously through WA
State legislation, and two are now law. I testified

before a house panel.

At no time, ever, having undergone a minimum of
100 interactions with law enforcement in 2019 alone,
and during the investigation at Michelle Larson’s
domicile, 12356 Old Fidalgo Bay Road. Anacortes,
where WA law enforcement was inside with cameras,
collecting finger prints, taking pictures, and
conducting what they said constituted an investi gation
of a burglary at Michelle Larson’s domicile. At no
time did they ever contact the WA State I.CB to state
we were in violation of a plant count, as is required by

law.

29



Instead, after seizing Michelle Larson’s license and
registration which was required to be posted at her
domicile by WA State Law so that law enforcement
can inspect them prior to conducting a search and
seizure. In violation of that posted authority they
went on and unlawfully conducted a seizure anyway
despite having four easily validated and verifiable
medical cannabis licenses through the proper
channels, which were up to date, along with a
verifiable cooperative registration. This is easy
because we were in court at that time under the WA
State Attorney General, WSLCB, and the Dept of
Administrative Hearing, Judge Charles Bryant. He
would be determining whether we had 14 days to
change location [CP 98, EX 2], or in our opinion, we

would not have to move. If, after all appeals are

30



exhausted, we would have 14 days to actually move.
In violation of that constitutionally protected right,
and omission of facts in the search and seizure
warrant, which would give the Judge reason to deny it
based on the evidence seized. By failing to verify and
validate the documents with regards to registration
and licensing law enforcement further aided and
abetted criminal conduct. They violated Michelle
Larson’s property rights, Jennifer Olds property
rights, Roxanna Larson’s property rights, and Michael
Schermerhorn’s property rights. Property confiscated

BY WSP is listed in [EX C].

2 Consumer Fraud — When our medical insurance

providers pay for our prescriptions and authorizations
it is consumer fraud when one state agency doesn’t

recognize the authority that we purchased from

31



another state agency. Because the state benefits
financially by not recognizing our licenses, or staying
quict bout them, they have violated the authority we
had purchased through our medical insurance
provider, namely Molina Healthcare. We were
required to have these documents under the threat of
being prosecuted criminally. Allegedly, by having
these documents we are protected from arrest and/or
allegations of wrong doing. That being said, when we
were conducting ourselves lawfully, and executing the
service we paid for it is fraudulent for the State or any
of it’s actors to allege otherwise. This constitutes
consumer fraud. We bought the documents solely for
purposes of lawful cannabis manufacturing. By
altering the quantity of documents at the location
12356 Old Fidalgo Bay Road, Anacortes, WA law

enforcement has committed consumer fraud.

32



VI. ARGUMENT

Law enforcement does not have the authority to
cover-up crimes. They do have the authority to
register the complaints and can choose not to
investigate the crimes, but they cannot, with false
pretenses, create parameters in order to execute a
search and seizure warrant. We challenge the search
warrant and refer to Franks v. Delaware 438 U.S. 154
(1978) due to blatant and reckless disregard for the
truth. In the face of those parameters, law
enforcement secreted the documents that were paid
for by the licensee that gave them the authority to do
exactly as they were doing. This is easily verifiable.
Rod Moody should have done his due diligence by
simply taking the time to see what was seized and

contrast it with RCW 69.51A.045(1)(2). This

33



overrides any criminal intent that can be alleged in the
search warrant application in so far as it involves
illegal manufacturing, by simply saying the licenses
aren’t active the day of the raid. Law enforcement
failed to demonstrate where they verified or
invalidated those documents, and the authority

granted to the licensees by the State of Washington.

This lawsuit is about a failure by law enforcement to
conduct itself lawfully. In an investigation that has
several components. Law enforcement had no lawful
reason to couple the cannabis count violation with the
burglary violation other than to interfere with a
criminal investigation done at our request. Our
requests revolves around the theft of over $100,000 of
property. We pay law enforcement to retrieve that

stolen property with tax dollars and by lying to a

34



Judge and including this unsustainable and unlawful
burglary accusation. Upon finding no evidence that
falls within the parameters of the search warrant
application, failing to substantiate any of the four
allegations on the search warrant application, Frank
Black, WSP and SCIDEU are required by law to
return the property and pay for damages. What that
means is Frank Black, WSP and Fred Haist, Skagit
County Prosecutor, told the court that they
investigated the evidence and could not find any other
active or verifiable cannabis licenses or cooperative
registration forms. They even testified in court to win
a verdict, unlawfully so. At this time we are
demanding the Court look at the WSP Evidence
Report (EX C) and contrast it with RCW 69.51A.045
(EX A) which states that, if over the quantities

allowed by active documents they seized unlawfully,
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and shown in the evidence report, #C as unlawfully
identified “MJ Permits” which is the legal cannabis
authorizations they seized.

VII. REMEDY

An allegation does not supersede the documents
issued to us by the State of Washington. Law
enforcement was required by law to pay damages and
return all property that was protected by those
documents. We now ask the court to examine those
documents and enforce the authority given to us by
them, as is required by WA State Law and US Federal
Law. We are asking for immediate return of our
property and damages awarded to all four members of
Cooperativel38.

VIII. CONCLUSION

We also ask to be able to continue to file complaints

against law enforcement in Anacortes, law
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enforcement in Skagit county, and WSP law
enforcement agent, Frank Black. This complaint will
include obstruction of justice, perjury, interference
with the filing of a complaint, interference with a
criminal investigation, excessive force, three counts of
assault against 3 Anacortes police officers who two
weceks prior to the request for a search warrant
assaulted Michael Schermherhorn on August 20, 2019
while attempting to file complaints about 5 burglaries
on behalf of Michelle Larson, Roxanna Larson,

Jennifer Olds, and Michael Schermerhorn.

Skagit County Sheriff’s office, Anacortes Chief of
Police, and Anacortes Captain Fuller never took down
our complaints. We request that the court require an
outside investigative body to see if the assault

committed against me in Anacortes in August in

S



2019, before the execution of the search warrant is
lawful. I'm alleging they assaulted me then
committed perjury in a search warrant application to
cover-up the assault. Law enforcement simply will

not field my complaint. -

Rod Moody was paid, in advance, to prove to the
court and law enforcement that on the day they
executed a search warrant at our licensed and
registered cooperative, when seizing Michelle
Larson’s license and registration off her domicile
wall, where it was required to be posted, law
enforcement lied to a judge in support of their efforts
to commit fraud and seize Michelle Larson’s property
without first serving her. Rod Moody did not

subpoena video surveillance and lawful licenses
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unlawfully seized and not returned to us, as we

requested. He failed to do the job he was paid to do.

This document contains 4,964 words, excluding the

parts of the document exempted from the word count

by RAP 18.17.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this 21st day of

September 2025.

A
i\

Mitgha Sc

) erhorn Pro Se
(3603 840-2758

5



IX.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, Roxanna Larson, residing at 915 N 8" Street, Mount
Vernon do hereby swear that a true and correct copy
of Motion for Consideration was submitted via Efile
Portal and email copy to:

Frederick Haist, WSBA 48937

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

605 3" Street, Courthouse Annex

Mount Vernon WA 98273
Email: thaist@co.skagit.wa.us

Steve Puz, Sr. Attorney Torts Division
Office of the Attorney General

POB 40126

7141 Clearwater Lane SW

Olympia WA 98504-4299

Email: steve.puzwatg. wa.gov
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Jesse Williams, Attorney at Law
FAVROS Law

1301 A Street, Ste 900

Tacoma WA 98402-4299
Email: jesse@ favros.com

John Versnell

Lee Smart, P.S., Inc.

701 Pike Street, Ste 1800
Seattle WA 98101
Email: pm@leesmart.com

Anne Elizabeth Ryan

Office of the Attorney General
800 5" Ave, Ste 2000

Seattle WA 98104-3188
Email: anne.rvan@atg.wa.gov

DATED this 215 day of September, 2025

2
d;cp Kopd oy (L’{( 2 I(‘—)‘L«ﬂ——»—'\_
5

v

Roxanna M Larson
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EXHIBIL A



RCW 69.51A.045 Possession of plants, cannabis concentrates,
useable cannabis, or cannabis-infused products exceeding lawful amount
—Affirmative defense. (1) A qualifying patient or designated
provider in possession of plants, cannabis concentrates, useable
cannabis, or cannabis-infused products exceeding the limits set forth
in this chapter but otherwise in compliance with all other terms and
conditions of this chapter may establish an affirmative defense to
charges of violations of state law relating to cannabis through proof
at trial, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the qualifying
patient's necessary medical use exceeds the amounts set forth in RCW
69.51A.040.

(2) An investigating law enforcement officer may seize plants,
cannabis concentrates, useable cannabis, or cannabis-infused products
exceeding the amounts set forth in this chapter. In the case of
plants, the qualifying patient or designated provider shall be allowed
to select the plants that will remain at the location. The officer and
his or her law enforcement agency may not be held civilly liable for
failure to seize cannabis in this circumstance. [2022 ¢ 16 s 120;
c0ls e 10 8 293 2011 '¢c 181 8 405,

Intent—Finding—2022 c 16: See note following RCW 69.50.101.
Short title—Findings—Intent—References to Washington state

liquor control board--Draft legislation—2015 c 70: See notes following
RCW 66.08.012.

Certified on 7/12/2024 RCW 69.51A.045 Page 1



mmm r.amwg

Washmgton State Medical Marijuana Authanzatlon

Heﬂlt | This form must be comnlated and signed by the. author;zmg praetit[oner ot delegate: This
'authorizauan form is not a prescr;ption and does not. pmwde protection from arrest unless the quaiifying patient and their _
' deslgnated prcmder is. alscz entered in the medical marijuana author;zaﬁmn database and hcﬂds a recognition card = ‘ZL’ :

€ Patmntand Destgnated Provider Information " Issue Type (r:.heck rme} Eimhal Renewal

4 Ei?ﬁg :stlfalt:—?gged u:i; Michelle Frances Larsan ‘___Dateaf Birth: 0 mafgs T

12 |esolios 130 W1 12TH ST APT B203 [oiy: SEATTL |

Daes the pahent have a: designated prowder {D f_ __ ?'= (check r:me beiow)
m‘{es patient ssgn g item & belaw un{ess they ar& 2 minor {under age: 18) r)_(lhl 5.

: Do Parent.‘Legaa Guard;arskar‘e ?‘;X x«f\a«a\ T}b\f‘ﬁ*{’meif'\'\*{ﬂ . '-.- .

| Streat ‘address: 75 . :
~ha?0 Ba;sc} gh A%

. ] - _

.L;ny f‘zg'&’e,{n -«

4

i m b

[_ \Healthcare Practmcner’s Name {
- -?.fMelmda Egan’ Hawkms---:."- =
- |Office/Clinic Address. (Na'ﬂ 0. Box)City:
! 1 101 MND!SON SU!TE 510 1SEATTLE

2{)6) 388—660_ ;

‘. Ik Insigning this form, i cert:fy and recomme d the. foiiawmg

9.1 am a Washington S
ey med:ca] pUIPOSES. gnder
~ named patient may ben' :

£ 'E} Cancer

s .'.-_-pau_ents io: Jae man;uana fo
1 _r;al'opmsora asthe treating b mcarepraahtioner the ab e
£hi medlcal US&Of ma{’i inaforthe quahfymg condiﬂcn{s}'berow(che::kaii hat

t: ss fﬁigible for a compas" n_ate ca
' 51 [33 (ch&ck .cm

10. in my. profassmnai npiman the abo\re named patlen
--and regrstralfnn m ihe medlr.:al mar;}uana thori

41 E!y assumg thls authanzahon
.+ tofour plants within their domicile.
.- plants within their doricite, In my prcfess:onal opinion,
5 ad ancf recommend addmonal piants (chack one !E‘.IQW)

da:e_ and needs to be reriewe
yearfrom-- sue date “up to x"months !m*mmor panenta

13. Practatiqner s Slgnature

i s e
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EXHIBIT C



: SHLAY = DVC
PROPERTY/EVIDENCE REPORT mee 1 o 1

{CHECK ONLY ONE):

7] sarexEEPING

[oerenoant  [Jowner  [Jrwoer | 12356 S Fidaigo BayRoad

NAHE [AST FRST T ATE OF BT - e
Schermerhorn, Michael A. 3-22-1966 : m% cIc CHEC iren
I STREET ADDHESS e e ———
12356 S Fidalgo Bay Road B E S TRy

DATEOFBIRTH |
12-23-1961

WW ) CITATION®
CRIMINAL CHARGE(S}? YES[] NO[] LisT CHARGE{G}:

CITATION #

- !TEMS QT? Pmmnmmu mmmxmw.m.: _.m’. WEIGHT PKG. 8 BiN®

Cv2038 Pressed Bug, 383.3g
CS0850 Box of MJ Samples 100.7g
CT0000 Medical MJ permits

G253

mmsm. S'fﬁTUS CHB'}K
DATE DISPOSITION INITIALS

WDREV#RSEWMFOMDW .

Transported from Burlington fo
: Marysville by X387 on

Sele-l5

._ Date

Note

A000-1 10096 (R 12715} i BSSTRMiDN ORIGINAL TO BE mmmmmmmmmmm
ONE COPY SHOULD BE MAINTAINED 1 THE CASE FILE.



e 16 it Yo Qg e 0 00

PROPERTY/EVIDENCE REPORT Pace F. or 2
5 3 {CHECK ONLY ONE):
' ' ! !Evmeuca [sarexeerive [lrouno 2 ASSET SEIZURE [ ] weapons ONS FORFETURE

"mmn ' DIgT C ; PROS
Cervantes, Sergio 402 _ fs-ameaa«-—m; b M
EDEFEINNT ~ [lowner Bm L% 49WH¥ow LaneMountVemon

_ 3.99. WACIC / NGIC :
Schennemom, Michael A, 3-22-1966 § BNTeRzD g B DATE ORTANED 9-5-19
NUMBER CHECKED -

Vs HOMEPRORE ] p sipgshon TIAE DBTAINED 1000
12356 S Fidalgo Bay Road gy 5 P TR .

SV, STATE TP O0E WORK PFONE ETEORT CowT osreveosmen|  9-5-19
Anacortes, WA | { ) Skagit CO ot s 1700
Carson, R M 12-23-1964 i =

rscn WR& ]
48 Wﬂlow Lane
Mount Vernion e
WORK FORE TR W*?W ST
{ } el ) {

CRIMINAL chGE{S}? YES[] NO 00 usr CHARGE(S):

TEME m mnmm mmmnmgm | WEIGHT  WEIGHT PKG. # . BNk

CT0001 g Hiumitex Power Harmt LED ugms

CT0005 1 | Indine filter

CTO0006 | 1 Platinum Vacuum pump

evee3s ©| 1 | Magnetic Stirer

/
. .
ADDITIONAL REMARKS |  (READ REVERSE SIDE FOR FOUND PROPERTY) o ng‘m&x e
[ Type of Drug '

ﬁDmspml []Rmmmmmmwnm-m)

'PEC Ssgnatum an
Winess signaure  Dat
mﬂmtﬂ 12!15}. sy msmaunou- mmmwmwmmmmmwmm CUSTODIAN,

ONE COPY SHOULD BE MAINTAINED IN THE CASE FILE,



SUWIIVAT I O

PROPERTY/EVIDENCE REPORT paGE 2 oF 2
{CHECK ONLY ONE):

EViDENCE [ ] sarexeEPING
, FIRSY, My
Cervantes, Sergio

[oerewoant  [Jowner  [IFmoerR | 45 Willow Lane Mount Vemon
i ¢ [ WAGIC / NCIC CHECKED 0.5.19
S s [] ENTERED NTO CoMPUTER oareosramen | 9-5-
' iE ) TIHE OBTAINED 1000
12356 S Fidalgo Bay Road { j il roqm PROPERTY MSG.

CITY STATE, 26 CoBE TR ORE 2RV E e DATE DEPOSITED 8-5-18
Anacortes, WA { ) 1700

%mmou%mm  Clowser
Carson, Roxanne M 12-23-1961
S TREET ADORESE - :
48 Willow Lane
BT STATE 2 CO0E
Mount Vemon

" VEORK PHOE GIRTONT - TOREPHONE | WORK PHONE CATONS
{ ) { ) { ) { )

cRMNAL m&s&sw YES[1 NO[ usr cmncsfs)-

: TEM & a'n- mmﬁm_.:: ‘n‘rggmg & OWNER  WEIGHT mm i m; _ _glui.

CT0015 Bag of BHO Samples 23.2g 32.59 i K :' 1 ;
CV2035 Envelope with rolled joint 26 | A | waL]
CV2037 | 1 | Black Columbia Backpack . _ i qm ¢

ADDITIONAL REMARKS fmm&mmmmm SATE EISPOSHM i WITIALS

& Transported from Burlington to
Marysviile by X397 on

A-e-\9

[Ioisposal  [JRetunto Owner/Claimant (Fnr?mpeuy‘rmmmm; |
PECSignature L o

3005-119-086 (R 1215} D!SYR!BUTKJN’ ORIGINAL TO Bewnmmmmemwmmmm cue‘reowd;
owmsmnazummspmmmms



PROPERTY/EVIDENCE REPORT poE t . o 2

;i {CHECK ONLY ONEY:
shEro ! !E\f:ﬂEﬁce [] sarexEEPING
AINED BY i o
Cervantes, Serglo _
loerenoant  [Jowner  [Iemoer
NAME LAST, ERGT, W) : CATEOF BT
Schermerhorn, Michael A, 3-22-1966 § :ﬁm %m DATE OBTAINED 9-5-19
BTREET ADDRESS HOME PHONE : TIME OBTAINED 1000
12356 S Fidalgo Bay Road £ N mme
[ eV, STaE 2 So0E R FORE CHATONT ST sareoerosmen|  9-5-19
Anacortes, WA ( ) Skagit CO e 1700
_@;m DEFENDANT | | OWNER / "
LAST, FIRET, B
Carson, Roxanne M 12-23-1661
" STRECT ADORESS
49 Willow Lane
Y, STATE 2 COOE
Mount Vemnon i
B Y — e ey g SR CIRTIONT
{ ) { ) { ) e
CRIMINAL cumesfs}? YES[] NO ] ust CHARGE(S):
meme o,  PROPERTY DESCRIPTION %mm&mzm weiohT whowr  PKGE  BWe
C8g002 1 Husky 175 P8I Compressor
CS9983 | 20 | Mumitex Focused Lighting 80 W
C55584 1 Delonghi Humidifier
C89805 1 20 Ton Hydraulic Bottle Jack
< 1 Mash press sensor

£S9906 20 | Miumitex Power Harvest LED Lights

£S9997 2 | Light Baltast Combo

£S9998 1 | GE Humidifer

ADDITIONAL REMARKS {READ REVERSE SIDE FOR FOUND PROPERTY) g DATE g;gﬁgm-%% RITIALS
{1 Type of Drug

E]Dispeul Dnaummomwmmmwpmrmmm)

PECS*W""“ » -
ma-@:amy . msmurm mm%mﬂmmmﬁmwmmemm ihs

ONE CORY BHOULD BE MAINTAINED IN THE CASE FILE.




DV -~ )
PROPERTY/EVIDENCE REPORT pace 1 o 1
(CHECK ONLY ONE):
2.1 EVIDENCE [ ] SAFEKEEPING

Schermerhom, Michael A, 3-22-1866 L] WAGIG/ NCIC CHECKED _ DATE ORTAINED 8-5-19

12358 S Fidalgo Bay Road { }

[~ GV, STATE, 2 GODE WORK FHORE CIATIONS T DATE DEPOSITED 9-5-19
Anacortes, WA { 3 Skagit CO

TIME DEPOSITED 1700

5 2 : aﬁW ST 5T FRET 6
Carson, Roxanne M 12-23-1961
STREET ADORESS

48 Willow Lane

TV, BYATE, TP CODE
Mount Vernon

"~ WORR FHORE CRRTION#

{ ) { )

CRIMINAL cHARGE(S)? YES [] NO[] LisT CﬂhRGE{S)

MEME  ary. mrvmm < ﬁmmmmm ITEM  PACKAGE PKG.Y  BINH

- WEIGHT WHB’“’
CV2039 Black Cell phone ZTE _ ,U(- :

- g

g= Transported from Burlington to
L Marysville by X397 on

e B

ADDITIONAL REMARKS | (READ mﬁmm-mmmm
| Tvpe of Drug

T DATE DISPOSITION INITIALS

[Joisposal (] Return to Owner/Claimant (For Property Technician Only)

B000-110-056 (R 12115) msmmmon. mm&m&mm TOTHE mawmmcm
ONE COPY SHOULD BE MAINTAINED IN THE CASE FILE.



PROPERTY/EVIDENCE REPORT

{CHECK ONLY ONE):

ONE COPY SHOULD BE MAINTAINED IN THE CASE FILE.

i _ ' g EVIDENCE [ | SAFEKEEPING
Cemnﬁes Sergio
X WHW = owum - [Irnoer 25 Wilow L Mot Veron
Schermerhom Michael A. 3-22-1966 Ll wWaAcCiC/ NeIC CHECKED DATE OBTANED 8-5-18
§TREET ADDRESS T — | TME ORTARNED 1000
12356 S Fidalgo Bay Road {
[T GITY, STATE, &F CODE WOR PR DATE DEPGSITED 8-5-19
Anacortes, WA ( ) TIME DEPOSTTED 1700
D appmonas perenoant  [Jowner o Ooen
—AE AT, FST, e BREOFBRT ]
Carson, Roxanne M 12-23-1961
STREET
48 Willow Lane
Mount Vernon
R PONE 7 T —— ey SRR
( ) { ) : { ) { )
CRIMINAL CHARGE{S)? YES !:} NQ {] L!ST CHARGE{S}: _
CT0002 n;y Mariimne Bust 1449g :
CT0003 White lid plastic container/M.J rolied joint 589
CT0004 Plastic bag Marijuana Bud
CT0007 ZTE Cell Phone
CT0008 2 | Digital Scales
CT0008 1 | Box containing THC edibles
€T0010 18 | Boo Boo Créme THC
CTo011 Bag of MJ Seeds
CTo012 Paper bag containing BHO MJ concentrate
CT0013 Plastic bag of MJ Shake 493g
ADDITIONAL REMARKS |  (READ REVERSE SIDE FOR FOUND PROPERTY) = W&”@M“ e
L] Type of Drug
' s Transported from Burlington to
i Marysville by X397 on
A-10-19
'Dmsposm - " Return to Ownem':hmm ﬂ’or >roperty Technician Only) .
m1m§n1msp msmraumm» mrommnmwmrommmmmwm
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Bob Ferguson
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Government Compliance & Enforcement Division
PO Box 40100 e Olympia, WA 98504-0100 e (360) 664-9006

REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT
OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

DATE: August 16, 2019

TO: Office of Administrative Hearings
. MS: WT-54

FROM: VA Kelli Lewis
Legal Assistant
Government Compliance & Enforcement
Office of the Attorney General

SUBJECT: Client Agency: Liquor & Cannabis Board/Licensing & Regulation Division
Case Name: Cooperativel38 dba Cooperativel38
Agency Number: M-27,237
License No.: 428651

This notice serves as a request for the assignment of an administrative law judge to schedule and
conduct a hearing in the above referenced matter. Kindly assign the case to an OAH field office
and schedule the hearing as identified below. The following information is provided at the
request of the Office of Administrative Hearings. All Notices and Orders should be sent to the
following parties unless otherwise designated.

PARTIES:
Agency Contact: N/A
Agency Representative: Penny Allen, Senior Counsel
Office of the Attorney General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
- (360) 586-1520

Penny.allen@atg.wa.gov




ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Cooperativel38
August 16, 2019
Page 2
LICENSEE: Cooperativel38 dba Cooperativel38
12356 S Fidalgo Bay Rd
Anacortes, WA 98221
MAILING: Cooperativel38
49 Willow Ln #B
Mount Vernon, WA 98273
(360) 840-2758
COUNSEL: None as of July 22, 2019

CHARGING DOCUMENTS: Attached.

STATUTORY OR :
RULE AUTHORITY: [RCW 69.51A.250; WAC 314-55-410

INTERPRETER REQUESTED:

Hearing: Settlement Conference O Hearing v

PLA:Kkl

Attachments: Statement of Intent to Withdraw and Deny Marijuana Cooperative
Registration Application
Request for Hearing

cc:  Michael Schermerhorn, Licensee Representative
Brenda Pearson, WSLCB




Y285 | -3¢

For Validation Only

Fpsl Washingion State Marljuans Unit
‘:ﬁ Liguor and Cannabis Board PO émx 43088 chﬁ l 5 l%' J i) ?cf
: 3000 Paclific Ave SE L
Olympla WA 98504 1
Phone: (360) 664-1600

’ CCOPERATIVE 1RF

Cooperatives Registration
Application to Register a Cooperative

This application is for qualified patients or designated providers to form a cooperative. Coo |
c: . faal tive, peratives may share
responsibility for acquirihg and supplying the resources needed fo praducs and process medical marijuayn;
Only members of the cooperative may use medical marijuana produced by the cooperative, :
o Ta qualify for this authorization, the cooperative must meet all of the requirements outined on the
following page.
e Additional dosumentation will be requested at a laler date.
o Complete this form, obtaln initials, slgn and then scan and email to mjcooperatives@lch.wa.gov,

For more Informatlen, please visit jcb.wa.qov. if you have any questions, please cdntact the Licensing Divislon
at 360-6684-1600.

S A A ‘9@ = L Tl
| Location Address ( Je bw%{:—mm E){c(‘s)
5 !_Dm'_rj?:. 124, Q..(

i3 S MACRTES  9822| -831d

| Mailing Address | _

A8 2 lons  Mounr vepon 18273

! Primary contact for cooparative Contact Telephone Number(s)
ity 3;{,;_0‘ &..QFL.EA/ MM‘“—O""!“‘\ 5Q0“8Qﬁwc§~?<8

. Emil Address .
i 5?5 2200 AL kol amaas L\ C v,
Note: The person(s) listed above will be the person(s) the Liguor and Cannabis Board contacts fo complete

this application and will serve as an on-slte contact for the Liquor and Cannabis Board. You must inform the
Liquor and Cannabis Beard within 15 days of the date ths quelifying patlent or designated provided ceases

participation. -

- Name of Particlpants and/or Date of Malling Address Designated
| Deslignated Providers Birth ‘ Provider?

‘ g Tk s —_
[H“'L*L’ }i'gr-!w-'r"‘""*—“—{m\s i Eijug [.aM?M,f,m%?B -YBSEr NOE
i . 4 B bhictow Lave—  lyes [0 No
E e o N2Z3 b Uiy o Gor s
:%Cwa,m H : de’i 3'{;‘7 !Qfgt&_ S.+ HE&MB

~ Yes [] No E/
BNy & 1-24-[974] lﬂﬁ&m%lk& 3693‘? §
‘ —&‘cjw - BOBe M Hans isfe Bt vas [ No I
?H’Fr challs 'é':d !_ﬁ‘m‘ém 5'2&/%‘5 FPGL@‘-S ﬁaéi XL ’%j?z_ﬂ

¥ .

Page§ of3

S




Each participant and/or deslgnated provider listed on page one of this application is reguired to sign and

e

g /3 7
e h,é}me,”ﬁ 20/9

ns N e e i
"Bt Name :
wd‘;ﬂw
Sigriaturs

QMWM‘. P o AP

Prrt Narme

2 e

; {[,ﬁ/ r IMS_&"‘I'V

PHnt Neme

J(3-20/9
Date :

jf]w {/).f?

Date

Pace 3 of3

Exhibit 1
Bage 3 of 3




Med:cai Marijuana Authorization Form

Platbar s Shaks Dimovent : :
This authorizahon doss not provide protection from arrest unless the qualifying patient C}" dasi gnateﬁ
1 ggﬂ t 'I, provider is aise enterad in the medical manuans sutherization databass and holds 2 rvccenmaa rcz.

--'éaﬂen_t Information and Attestation’

Full Legal Name , s : Date of Birth
: _ l @«E{ fr!?m J&@xmg‘f&ﬂi}m " : 7-22-19 é‘é
. Strest Ad ress City Blate Zip Code
49 B lvilloin. L Voo WA §
i nereby attest that | have discussed the risks and benefits of the rmc}zca; use of maryusna with my healthcars practifioner;

uniderstand some of the risks may include possible long-term effects to the brain in the sreas of memory, coordination, and

cc;gnm‘., impairment of the ability to dnve or operate heavy machinery, physical or psvehologica’ dependence end reapiratory

damage if smoked. | undersiand that | may revoke my designated provider (if appiicable) atary bme in wiling. | ngve read
4N e lepal reguirements of being 2 patient. .r“'? f'_.‘!,

-.>‘

!
L%

s ' i i,iudf Eatlle
fon and Mtesfat A I ANy ="Mark N/A in each m:; if fiot appficable)
Eull Lpgal Mame Date of Birth
Strest Address City ' State  Zip Code
WA

¥ hereby atlest that | am over the age of 21 and agree o serve as the designated provider for the swnut identified or
'} undestand | may serve as the designaiéd provider for only one patient at 2 tinte. | can stop serving &8 designated pr
| for this pafient by revoking the designation in wril} ng. The revocation must te signed, vated, ant provides fo the pati
the medical mariiuana authorization databzse adminisirator # 1 am entered info the databass | unnerstand 14 days must 3: Lo
before [ may begin serving as the designated pravider for a different patiert | have read Chapler I understand
the legal requirements of being & designated provider

Designated Provider Signature: i Diate

- Authorlzing Healthcare Practitioner !niarmanon and Attestatean _ :
MName of Healthcare Practitioner {as it appears on license) Healthcara Practifionar L;cense E {Ex MI}{}QG& 11 1 ‘%}

-Ka_tﬁn.a liams-Hauser : : NTE038E060
Office Address City : State Zip Sods
1802 120th PL SE Suife 1022 : - Evereft : WA 98208

Phone (Pleass list the phone number whers this authorizstion can be verified during nermal business hours.
425-420-6329 or verify online at: wwww cannabilsverify.com 1D o 00 590

| am licensed in the state of Washingion and have diagnosed the above named atient as having the foliow: ng lerminsi or
debilitating medica’ condition that is ssvere enough to significantly intarfere with the patient’s activities of daily living and ability
1o fuhction, and can be objectively assessed and svaluated (check &1l that apoly):

& Cancer 1 Chronic renal failure requiring herrodialysis Crabn's disease

| Epilepsy or other seizure disorder || Glaucoma ] Hepatitis C

HiY : i intractable pain [ WMultiple sclerosis

{1 Post traumatic stress discrder {7} Spaslicity disoroer {1 Traumalic brain iniury

BT A disease that resulls in nausea, vomiting, wasting, appetite ioss. cramping. seizures, muscie spasms orf spasticity
i further attest that | have performed gn m-person examination of the abave ramed patient anc assessed his or her medical
history and medical condition. | have advised this patient about the potentiat dsks and benefits of the medical use of marjuana.
it is my professional opinion that this patient may benefil from the medics! use of manuana. 3

g e i e ey ¥

* Healthcare Practitioner Signaturs: | A | ks. L i1 raris- ii“'im nfo tssuaDare: AT D5-Zaly
Authorizalion Expiration Date: Maximum from issus date of six months for minors and ane year foradulls. )7 zv—_-_@_,_{ -2l

"Additional Plant Authorization (Optional) . R et e e

This provisicn is valid only i the pErson i3 en"ared into the aumg?‘za‘:—.e database and pm&e‘ises = re::og'\tazc“ card, A second
signature is required if authorizing additional plants. FL‘“’! fization musi not exceed 15 plants.

Healthcare Praclitioner Attestation: In my professional opinlen, the medical needs of this patient exceed the
gre-sumptive number of plants alicwed by faw of 4 planta with just an authorization form or § piants if enteret
in the database. | recormmend this patient or their designated provider be allowed to grow in his of her domicile
un o 5‘ plants for the patient's personal use.

_ Healthcare Praciitioner Signature; .~ el ; f“’gﬁ !
{secar'd aignature twlv regul ra-d it re‘.t)mmer'{‘, g additional plants) &Z-L&“&lg‘?&/ﬁ%{“ [ A e

DOH 83C-123 July 2017 Medica! Manjuana Program | www dob wa govimedicalmartivana




TROH 630-123 July 2017

-.'.{W.& i

‘e Medical Marijuana Authorization Form
; w&‘.’dﬁ'g Eﬂ- W{-L"ﬂ'rn:" #

This authorization does not provide protection from arrest unless the gualifying patient or desigrated:

i iea f provider is also entered in the medrr.as mariiuana authorization database and holds a recognition card.

-i‘;l_.:paﬁeat-lniannahm and Attestation

Full Legal Name 4 = hEet: Date of Bty
1 v ’zﬂﬁ 2 | A (i ) cldong poris % id ~ Ju
Street Address . City State Zip Code
. {5 1‘ {’ A E w L ut\'f s & ;g, b b 3 & g "ﬁ) WA Gl

i hereby atiest that | have discussed the risks and benefits of the medical use of rmarijuana with my healthcare practiticne? |
ungersiand some of the risks may include possible tong-term effects to the brain in the areas of memory coordination, and
cognition; impairment of the ability 1o drive or operate heavy machinery. physical or psychological dependence: and respiratory
damage if smoked. [ understand that | may revoke my designated provider (if applicable) at any titne in writing. | have read
Lhapter 69 .51A RLmed understand thc;. lega! iequiremems of bemg a patient.

Pat;ent S!gnature ﬁ’

m"

Date: 0.

Fuli Legai Namﬂ G ie Date of Birth
RN P/ ,f :
Street Address Gy : City Sl State Zip Code
i) / ﬁ‘f‘!" bJ e WA ;,{f&”

! hereby altest that | am over the age of 21 and agree to serve as the designated provider for the patient identified on this form
| understand | may serve as the designated provider for only one patient at a time | can stop'8erving as designated provider
for this patient by revoking the designation in writing. The revocaton must be signed, dated!'and provided to the patient ang
the medical marijuana authorization database administrator if | am entered inlo the database | understand 14 days must go by
before | may begin serving as the designated provider for a different patient. | have read Chapier 69 5124 RO U and undersiand
the legal requirements of being a designated provider. :
Designated Provider Signature: MG b Date: N #
' Authorizing Healthcare Practitioner Information and Attestation
Name of Healthcare Practitioner (35 it appaars on license} Healthcare Practitioner License # (Ex: MD00001111)

‘Katrina liams-Hauser, ND NT 60388060

Office Address . City State Zip Code
111 SE Everstt Mali Way Suite £-101 Evereit WA 98208
Phone {Please list the phone number where this authorization can be verified durmq normal business hours.
425-420-6329 Verily online at www.cannabisverify.com 1D: f“ i An G H

I am licensed in the state of Yashingion and have diagnosed the abeue named pat:em as having the following terminal or
debiiitating medical condition that is severe enough to significantly interfere with the patient's activities of daily living and ability
to function. and can be objectively assessed and evaluated {check ali that 2pply)

{1 Cancer [ Chronic renal failure requiring hemodialysis | Crohn's disease

[ | Epilepsy or other seizure disorder | Glaucoma Hepaﬂ*ls i

{ ] HIV _Mntraciabie pain : Multiple sclerosis

[ | Post traumatic siress disorder . Spasticity discrder | i Traumatic brain inlury

;@ﬁ disease that results in neusea. vomiting, wasting, appetite loss, cramping. seizures, muscie spasms or spasticity

i further allest that | have performed an in-persen examination of the above named patient and assessed hiz or her medical
history and medical condition. | have advised this patient sboul the potential risks and benefits of the med»ca! use of marijuana.
it is iy professional opinion that thisﬂ,_,p.a ient ma‘y henefit frﬂm the medicai Lg,se of marquana I begoi ¥

[ 2 4 ¢ L

4 _f_,_ 4 :; ? vi,, L ”_-' seue Date ,,:._.._._. e jﬂ.an&é,_?:,_. .....P;.x_(_\ "‘5{,

Healthcare Practitioner Signature:

L E e te:

Authorization Expiration Date: Maximum from issue date of six months for minors and one year for aduits
‘Additional Plant Authorization (Qptional)

This provision is valid only if the person is entered info the authorization database and possesses a recognition card. A secand
signature is required if authorizing additicnal plants. Authorization must not exceed 15 plants

feml T gDy

Healthcare Practitioner Attestation: In my professionai opinion, the medical needs of this patient exceed the
pre-sumptive number of plants aliowed by law of 4 planis with just an authorization form or 6 plants if entered
in the database { recommend this patient or their designated provider be ailowed to grow in his or her domicile
upio > plants for the patient's personal use.

Healthcare Prachtioner Signature ;
{second signature only reguired if recommending additional plant A




CARD# 2540 0783 0746 1052
; MICHAEL SCHERMERHORN

Coresponding Patlent Cardd i
5180 0379 0048 1082

| CARD# 1000 0136 6355 9848

MICHAEL A
SCHERMERHORN

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09-16-2021
| EXPIRATION DATE: 08-28-2022  (f

PLANT LIBIT: 15

Authorizing Healthcare Practition e}-l
KATRINA lIAMS-HAUSER

WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL MARIJUANA REE

CARD# 7790 0570 2716 7120
MICHAEL SCHERMERHORN

EFFECTIVE DATE: 08-23-7018
EXPIRATION DATE: 08-12-2020

PATIENT

PLANT LIMIT; 15

: Authorizing Healtheare Practitioner :
: il KATRIFA (AMS-HAUSER

CARD# 7528 0317 8337 6885
MICHEAL SCHERMERHORN

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10-14-2023
EXPIRATION DATE: 09-21-2024

PATIENT

PLANT LIMIT: 15

<l
% Authorizing Healtheare Practitioner
ol KATRINA [IAMS-HAUSER

: 1

[ RANBACTION ABICUNTS:
! Usable Marijuana (3 ounces mazimum) |
i Solid Infusien (48 ounces | ‘|

quuad fusion (216 ounces
Co ncentrates (21 grams mazimum)

| HOT FOR IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES

ETARSGREG: IV 5 1LLEGAL T GUPLICATE THId
| et CEPT Baign ALLOWTD OV Ui QUESTIORST

Call the Washington State Department of Health

IIII|HIIIFII||IH|IWIIH e

i SR
) AL i
i it Ix! Sl S e
Hdri i ik '
i PR ngt : _
CARD# 1000 0136 6355 9E48
TRANSACTION AMCOUNTS:

Usable Marijuana [3 ounces maximum)
Solwl Infusion (43 Sunces maxymum)
Liquid infusian (216 ounces maximum)
Concentrates {21 grams maximum)

| WOT FOR IDEMTIFICATION PURPOSES

WARNING: IT 1S ILLEGAL TO DUPLICATE THIS
CARD EXCEPT WHEN ALLOWED BY LAW QUESTIGNS?

I

Call tha Washington State Department of Health

|I| |II“ I“ lll Iedical Marjuana Program (160] 216-4319

'IIIII Ul

" CARD® TT9005T0 2716 7120

TRANSACTION AMOUNTS: 3
Usable Marijuana (I sunces madimum)
Salid Infusion (48 ounces maximum)
Liguid Infirsion [2LG ewnces mardmm}
Concentrales (21 grans aaxdrvem)

| MOT FOR IDENTIRCATION PURPOSES

VEARNISGE [T 1S BLEGAL TO DUPLICATE THS
I CARD EXCEPT W EN ALLOWTES BY LAW QUESTIONST

Call the Washinglon State Department of Health
i e
r

CARD# 7528 0317 833']’ 6885

TRANSACTION AMOUNTS5:

Usable Cannabis [3 cunces masimum) '
Solid Infuslan {48 cunces maximum)

Liquid Infusion {116 ounces masimum)
Concentrates (21 grams maxlmur)

| NOT FOR IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES

I WARNING] (T % ALLEGAL YO DUPLICATE THI
CRED EXCEFT WHEN ALLOWED IY LAW QUESTIONS?

! Call the Washington State Department of Health
BEVRAITAROITA R s om e
1]




Medical Maﬁjuana Authorization Form

" Hiskloghe St Dot of - ; s : :
This authorization does not provide protection from arrest unless the qualifying patient or cesignated
ea i' prcw;der is aiso entered in *he medical marijuana authorization database and holds & recogaition card.

P-at:mt Information and Attestation

Full Legai Name ’ Date oiﬁlr:th S ptel
Wit by Ll il s &0/ [ F 6]
Street f\f re e Gy S State le Code
% bos tf it L H 02 M4 . [Svni WA r 0

!

i hereby aﬂes& thai | have discussed the risks and benefits of the medical use of maﬂ;uana with my healthcare précﬁﬁaner.
understand some of the risks may include possible long-term effects to the brain in the areas of memory coordination, and
oog'fﬁiers impairment of 1he ability to drive or cperate heau,* machinery' physira‘ of psychologs i dep en{iﬂr‘re and respiratory

Fatient Srgna!ur& ;g"’w X B hn ”-'*’“"-v"»:’f:%f“_'_* Date:  ° ”4_ T E 6’1

Designated Provider !nformataon and Attestation (if anyv — Mark N/A in each box if not apphcabée}

Fuil Legal Name e Date of Birlh

Streel Address e ; City Woes ¥ i State Zip (,,ode
g";‘,; ?!{%_ gs ." / ‘5 WA gfd) »r*

| hereby attest that | am over the age of 21 and agree 1o serve 3s the designated provider for the patient identified on this form.
| understand | may serve as the designated provider for only one patient at a ime. | can siop serving as designated provicer
for this patient by revoking the designation in wiiting. The revocation must be signed. dated. and provided to the patient and
the medical marijuana authorization database administrator if | am entered into the database. | understand 14 days must go by
nefore | may begin serving as the designated provider for a different patient. | have read Chapter 69.514 RCW and understand
the legai reguirements of being a designated prové_der !

4o &

Designated Provider Signature: [ I i Date: N
Authorizing Healthcare Praci:tmner lnfcrmatmn and Attestatyon
Name of Healthcare Practitioner {as it appears on license) Healthcare Practitioner License # (Ex: MDO0D01111}

matrina Hams- Hduser §T BAZ08080
Office Address City Siate Zip Code
111 SE Everett Mall Way Suite £E-101 Everett WA 98208

Phaone (Please list the phone number whare this authorization can be verff ed during normal business hours.
{425)420-6329 Verify online at: www.cannabisverify.com ID:DF  2/47 97

| an iicensed in the state of Washingion and have diagnosed the above named patient a8 having the following terminai or
debilitating medical condition that is severe enough to significantly interfere with the patient's activities of daily living and ability
to function, and can be objectively assessed and evaluated {check alt that apply:

{ | Cancer { | Chronic renal failure requiring hemodialysis Crohn's diseass

{ | Epilepsy or other seizure disorder | Glaucoma | Hepsatitis C

] HIV ¢ Intractable pain | Multiple sclerosis

[ Post traumatic stress disordar | Spasticity disorder ~ Traumatic brain injury

[ A disease that resulis in nausea, vomiting. wasting, appetite loss, cramping. seizures, muscle spasms or spasticity

{ further attest that | have performead an in-person examination of the above nameo patient and assessed his or her medics:
history and medical condition. | have advised this patient gbout the potential risks and benefits of the medical use of manijuana.
it is my professional opinion that tbnsgauent may benef t from the medical use of manjuana.

T V;
Healthcare Practitioner Signature. /7 jk 8 "o _M.: 2 . issue Date:

L et

Authorization Expiration Date: Maxirnum from issue dale of six months for minors and ong year for adulis,
Additional Plant Authorization {Optional)

This provision is valid only if the person is entered into the authorization database and possesses a recognition card. A second
signature is reguired if authorizing additional niants, Authonization must not excesd 15 plants.

Healthcare Practitioner Attestation: In my professional opinion. the medical needs of this patient exceed the
pre-sumptive number of plants allowed by law of 4 plants with just an authorization form or 6 plants If entered

in the database. | recomimend this patient or thair designated provider be ailowed to grow in his or her domicile
up to i_.i;_ plants for the patient s personal use.

Healthcare Praciitioner Signature: o
{second signature only required if recommending additional pladsy | 4 7

MM 830-123 July 2077 Madical Barjuana Program
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Clear Form
% o= Washington State Medical Marijuana Authorization
2 Health ’

This form must be completed and signed by the authorizing practitioner or delegate. This
authorization form is not a prescription and does not provide protection from arrest unless the gualifying patient and their
designated provider is also entered in the medical marijuana authorization datsbase and holds a recognition card.

!:__ff§§i‘gnt and Besigpgted Provider Information Issue Type (check onej: [j!nitia! Renewal
Patient's Full Name: - ; : i
) _(sﬁar’ﬁg_ﬁs state-ssued 10y Michelle Frances Larson Date of Birth: 03/28/88

; 5 - . S
2 [Gesizddress 130 SW 112TH ST APT B203 _ [cit: SEATTLE [state: wa | 298146
Does the patient have z designated provider (OP)? (check one bélow) ! - : .

!E ;’Yes, _patierzt sign's item 6 below, unless they are a minor (under age 18) >< Mo, continue to Section Il

4 DPorP wilegal Guardian's Name. ¢ e of Birtt
DP or ParentiLegal Guardian's Hama. | Ozie of Birta: [

“5 Street address: : : 1 _ -
(o PO Box) Ly b : - City:l'is Ve . [State: WA |Zip:

P ‘l am an adult patient (18 and older) and agree the person named above will serve as my designated provider.

| |atientSignature: (1Ll il bt Date: .- | J. (RCW69.51A.010(4))
. Healthcare Practitioner Information
Healthcare Praclitioner's Name {a; it appéérs on IiCénse}: WA License Number: (Examp!é: MDOOOOHHD)}
\Melinda Egan Hawkins |MD60205189
|Office/Clinic Address (No P.O. Box)City: | State:  Zip: Phone:
11101 MADISON SUITE 510 | SEP}TTLE |[WA l 98104 I(2»O'6) 386-6600

11l. In signing this form, | certify and recommend the following:

9. | am a Washington State licensed healthcare practitioner and allowed to authorize my patients to use marijuana for
medical purposes under RCW 69.51A.010. In my professional opinion. as the treating healthcare practitioner, the above
named patient may benefit from the medical use of marijuana for the qualifying condition(s) below (check all that apply):

X Cancer (] Chronic Renal Failure Requiring Hemodialysis (g Crohn’s Disease

[] Epilepsy/Other Seizure Disorder  [] Glaucoma [] Hepatitis C

[ Hiv [] Intractable Pain [} Multiple Sclerosis

[} Postiraumatic Stress Disorder {1 Spasticity Disorder ] Traumatic Brain Injury
M A disease that results in nausea, vomiting, wasting, appatita Inss, cramping, Seizures. muscle spasms or spasticity

40. in my professional opinion, the above named patient is eligible for @ compassionate care renewal of their authorization
form and registration in the medical marijuana autharization database per RCW 69 51A.030 {check one):

i 1 u e . - . ’ . o s . . . i 2 ! - - " I -3

l:)(i Yes, is eligible (Patient's DF may renew daiapase registration on the their benai) | |Mo, isnot eligibie

14. By issuing this authorization, | understand a patient or their designated provider on the patient’s behalf, may grow up
to four plants within their domicile. If entered into ihe database, the patient (or designated provider) may grow up 1o six

plants within their domicile. In my professional opinion, | have determined the patient's medical needs exceed the amounts
provided and recommend additional plants {check ane below):

. Yes, | recommend 15 number of plants (enter 6-15) DN@ recommendations

12. This authorization was issued 03/10/20 (today's date) and needs to be renswed before 03/10/2 .Jt_ {expiration date™)
*Adult patient authorizations may be valid for up to one year from issue date; up to six months for minor patients.

13. Practitioner's Signature Mé i%ﬁw‘ Date signed ?{ﬁ?ﬁf 2

DOH 623123 Movember 2019
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Medical Marijuana Authorization Form

: Wﬂ.hfflsf{fﬂ Stale D].pn hﬂeﬂ’ sf i y
h This authorization does not provide protectlon from arrest unless the qualifying patient or deeagnated
Hea t prov:der is also entered in the medical maruuana authorization database and holds a reeognltion card.

fe d _’EAttestation

Full Legal Name Date 'of. Brth

i Addﬂ? ikt Wrpee 61 4y . 57/2 y /f 775
Street ress it - State . Zi| Code
ST TR S A ERZ Mg W RS

| hereby attest that | have discussed the rfsks and benefits of the medical se of marijuana with my healthcare practitioner. |
. understand some of the risks may include possible long-term effecte to the brain in the areas of memory, coordma’uon and i
cognition; impairment of the ability to'drive or operate heavy machmery physicakor peychologicai dependence and resp1ratery ¢
damage if smoked. | understand that | may revoke my demgnated prowder (if applicable) at any time in writing. | have read '

Chapter59.51A RCW and understand the éai re}fmeme af beiﬂg a patient.
\ : Date: "' ¥ g | ‘]

Patlent Slgnature
Des:gnated Providef Inform ation and Attestation (If any — Mark NJ/A in each box if not-?appllcable)
¥ Date of B|rth
/ 196¢

v+ Full Legal Name g
U Woiddwel Scbtrmehen
" Street Address """ City State le Code s
498 ’qr/f Hm LEW-E; - : }/hl eevron WA gfc 7 .
* | hereby. attest that E am over the age of 21 and agree to serve as the designated provider for the pat;ent |dentfﬁed an this form, |
¢+ | understand'i may eeNe as the demgnated provider for.only one patient-at a time. | can stop sewing'as des&gnated provider
for this patient by revoking the designation in writing. The revocation must be signed, dated, and provided to the patient and
the medical manjuana authorization database administrator if | am entered:into the databagse. | understand 14 days must: go by « &
before | may begin sefving as the designated prowder for a different patient. I Rave read Chapter 69. 51A RC\N and upderstand \“\’
the legal requirements of being a designated prowder i«

\\Demgnated = owder 8|gnature Date:

Name of Healthcare 'Practltioner (as it appears on Ilcen‘se}“ Healthcare Practitloner License # (Ex MDOUGM 111)

‘ K-ntrma liams-Hauser ; : : NT 60398060 _ L T
% Office Address . e i Gity .. v State Zip Code -
¥ 411 SE Everett Mall Way Suite E-101 : Everett ~ ' W WA 98208

Phone (Please list the phone number where this authorization can be verified during normal busmess hours iy

= 425»420 6329 Verify online at: www cannablevenfy com lD# PF 90({?(.40 w T

¥ | amlicensed in the state of Waehmgton and have dlagnesed the above named patlem as havingihe fellowmg terminal or &
debilitating medical condition that is severe enough to significantly interfere with the patient's activities of daily Jmng and abﬂ:ty

\ -tofunction, and can be objectively assessed and evaluated (check all that apply): e s i

B\Cancer (] Chronic renal failure requiring hemodialysis  { ] Crehn's disease
[ ] Epilepsy or other seizure disorder [] Glaucoma [] Hepatitis C
B, [ Intractable pain- .[] Multiple sclerosis g

Poet traumatic etrese dlsorder » [7] Spasticity disorder 8 1 Traumatic brain injury
L__[ A disease that results in nausea, vomiting, wasting, appetite loss, cramping, ‘'seizures, muscle spasms or spasticity

I.further attest that | have performed an in-person examination of the above named patient and assessed his orher medical
history andymedical condition, | have‘adwsed this patient about the potential risks and benefits of the medical uee of maruuana.

Itis my prefeesmnal opinion that this patient may benefit from the medical use of marijuana. A gl e gk
Healthcare Practitioner Signature: />z.» : Kqﬁ !/\.4\ \Lrﬁ nA/~ H,C&__, Issue Date: él{ {7_3'/2@ { ‘?
Authorization Expiration Date: Maximum from issue daté"'of“sm menths for minors and one year for adults. B 0‘7’ ({’23 /2@‘"20

Addltlonat Plant Authorlzatlon (Optlonal)

This provremn isivalid only if the person,is entered into the authorization database and possesses a recegnitton card. A second
signature s required,if, authorizing additionallants. Authofization must not exceed 15 plants. s

Healthcare Practitioner Attestation: In my professional opinion, the medical needs of this patient exceed the
pre-sumptive n’umber ‘of plants allowecf by law of 4 plants with' just an authorization form or,6 plants if entered
in the database. | recommend this patlent or their deslgnated prowder be allowed to grow\_m\_,\h;s or her domicile
up to &&plants fert\he patient's persona! use.

5

EtiOF‘lET’ Signature

DOH 630-123 Ju]y 201?
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FILED
712112025
Court of Appeals
Division |
State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL SCHERMERHORN/CO-OP
138, No. 86929-9-|

Appellant, DIVISION ONE
V. UNPUBLISHED OPINION

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR AND
CANNABIS BOARD and WILLIAM N.
LUKELA (Official Capacity Only) and
SKAGIT COUNTY DRUG
ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE
(SCIDEU) and SKAGIT COUNTY
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE and ALL
PROSECUTOR'S WHO TOUCHED MY
CASE (In their Individual and Corporate
Capacities) and FRANK BLACK (In his
Individual and Corporate Capacities)
and SKAGIT COUNTY SHERIFF DON
MCDERMOTT (In his Individual and
Corporate Capacities) and THE OFFICE
OF THE SKAGIT COUNTY SHERIFF
and ANACORTES PD and
ANACORTES UNKNOWN OFFICERS,
and JESSE C. WILLIAMS, ESQ.,

Respondents.

COBURN, J. — Michael Schermerhorn appeals from the dismissal of his lawsuit
against the Washington State Liquor and Cannabis Board, Board executive director
William Lukela, Washington State Patrol detective Frank Black (collectively “State

Defendants”), Skagit County Drug Enforcement Task Force, Skagit County Prosecutor’s



86929-9/2

Office, “all prosecutors who touched my case,” Skagit County Sheriff Don McDermoitt,
the Office of the Skagit County Sheriff (collectively “County Defendants”), Anacortes
Police Department, Anacortes Unknown Officers (collectively “Anacortes Defendants”)
and Jesse Williams. Because Schermerhorn does not make any cognizable legal
argument, we dismiss his appeal.
FACTS
The facts underlying this dispute were articulated in our opinion in In the Matter

of the Forfeiture of Cannabis Grow Equip., No. 86120-4-I, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. Mar.

10, 2025) (unpublished), https://www.courts.wa.gov/opinions/pdf/861204.pdf. We will
not repeat them here.

On April 20, 2023, Schermerhorn filed a lawsuit against the County Defendants
and Black under 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and 1985. Schermerhorn claimed that he was
entitled to relief because the County Defendants and Black violated his right to
procedural and substantive due process by illegally obtaining a search warrant for his
cannabis grow operation in September 2019. On June 29, 2023, the superior court
dismissed Schermerhorn’s lawsuit with prejudice under CR 12(b)(6) for failing to state a
claim upon which relief can be granted. Schermerhorn did not appeal.

On June 14, 2023, Schermerhorn filed a lawsuit against the Anacortes
Defendants, police chief Dave Floyd, retired director of planning Don Measamer, mayor
Matt Miller, and the Office of the Skagit County Sheriff under 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and
1985. Schermerhorn claimed that he was entitled to relief because the Anacortes Police
Department failed to properly investigate his reports of burglary, illegally obtained a

search warrant for his cannabis grow operation, falsely arrested him, and caused him



86929-9/3

physical injury. On October 26, 2023, the superior court entered an order dismissing all
of Schermerhorn’s claims with prejudice as time-barred by the applicable statutes of
limitation. Additionally, the court found that Schermerhorn “has not established that his
untimely filing should in any way be excused through any argument of equitable tolling.”
Schermerhorn did not appeal.

Schermerhorn filed this lawsuit against the Respondents on January 17, 2024. In
his complaint, Schermerhorn asserted claims for violation of RCW 69.51A.230, violation
of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA), outrage, and
deprivation of procedural and substantive due process in violation of 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983
and 1985 against all Respondents. Schermerhorn also asserted a claim for promissory
and equitable estoppel against the State Defendants, and claims for assault and First
Amendment violations against the Anacortes Defendants. Like in his previous lawsuits,
Schermerhorn’s claims were based upon the Respondents’ actions in relation to the
seizure of property from his cannabis grow operation in 2019.

The State Defendants, County Defendants, Anacortes Defendants, and Williams
each separately moved to dismiss all of Schermerhorn’s claims under CR 12(b)(6). The
trial court heard all of the motions at a hearing on June 5, 2024. Following the hearing,
the trial court granted all of the motions to dismiss and entered separate orders on
each. The trial court dismissed Schermerhorn’s claims against the County Defendants
on multiple grounds, including claim preclusion, untimeliness under the applicable
statutes of limitation, lack of a private action available under HIPAA, and failure to allege
any facts that would support the claims asserted. The trial court dismissed

Schermerhorn’s claims against the Anacortes Defendants on the basis of claim and



86929-9/4

issue preclusion, the statute of limitations, and the lack of private action available under
HIPAA and RCW 69.51A.230. The trial court dismissed Schermerhorn’s claims against
the State Defendants and against Williams without stating its reasoning.

Schermerhorn appeals.

DISCUSSION

Schermerhorn represents himself on appeal. While we recognize the difficulties
of self-representation, “the law does not distinguish between one who elects to conduct
his or her own legal affairs and one who seeks assistance of counsel—both are subject

to the same procedural and substantive laws.” In re Marriage of Olson, 69 Wn. App.

621, 626, 850 P.2d 527 (1993) (quoting In re Marriage of Wherley, 34 Wn. App. 344,

349, 661 P.2d 155 (1983)). In other words, we hold pro se litigants to the same
standards as attorneys. Id.

Pro se litigants, like those represented by counsel, must comply with all
procedural rules on appeal. Olson, 69 Wn. App. at 626. In their opening brief, appellants
must provide “assignments of error,” and “argument in support of the issues presented
for review, together with citations to legal authority and references to relevant parts of
the record.” RAP 10.3(a)(4), (6). Adherence to this rule is not “merely a technical

nicety.” In re Estate of Lint, 135 Wn.2d 518, 532, 957 P.2d 755 (1998). This court will

“not address issues that a party neither raises appropriately nor discusses meaningfully

with citations to authority.” Saviano v. Westport Amusements, Inc., 144 Wn. App. 72,

84, 180 P.3d 874 (2008) (citing RAP 10.3(a)(6)).
Although we would ordinarily exercise our discretion to consider an appeal that

contains technical flaws in compliance with the Rules of Appellate Procedure, State v.



86929-9/5

Olson, 126 Wn.2d 315, 323, 893 P.2d 629 (1995), the flaws in Schermerhorn’s brief are
far beyond technical. Schermerhorn’s brief does not contain a single citation to legal
authority. His brief also fails to identify any error made by the trial court. In fact,
Schermerhorn does not even mention the trial court’s orders of dismissal anywhere in
his brief. Because Schermerhorn does not make any cognizable legal argument
supported by authority, we are unable to reach the merits of his appeal.

CONCLUSION

The appeal is dismissed.

Lot ()

4

WE CONCUR:
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